needed would have a material adverse effect on the Company, including possibly
requiring the Company to significantly curtail or cease its operations.

  Until required for operations, the Company's policy is to invest its cash
reserves in bank deposits, certificates of deposit, commercial paper,
corporate notes, U.S. government instruments and other investment-grade
quality instruments.

   20

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth as of June 30, 1997 (i) the actual
capitalization of the Company; and (ii) the pro forma capitalization of the
Company as adjusted to give effect to the receipt and anticipated use of the
estimated net proceeds of this Offering. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Company's Financial Statements and Notes thereto,
"Selected Financial Data" and "Plan of Operation" included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED(1)
   -----------  --------------
   (UNAUDITED)

Bridge Notes(2)..... $   955,667   --
   -----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock ($0.0001 par value, 10,000,000
   shares authorized, none issued and outstanding..   --   --
  Common Stock ($0.0001 par value, 25,000,000
   shares authorized, 3,367,182 shares issued and
   outstanding; 5,617,182 shares issued and
   outstanding, as adjusted(3)(4)..... $   337   $   562
  Additional paid-in capital.....   2,830,632   12,324,157
  Accumulated deficit(5).....  (3,582,187)   (3,626,520)
   -----------   ----------
  Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (751,218)   8,698,199
   -----------   ----------
Total capitalization..... $   204,449   $8,698,199
   ===========   ==========

- --------

(1) As adjusted to reflect the sale of 2,250,000 shares of Common Stock
   offered hereby. See "Use of Proceeds."
(2) Represents principal amount of $1,000,000, net of unamortized debt
   discount of $44,333 as of June 30, 1997.
(3) Assumes (i) no exercise of the Underwriters' Over-allotment Option; (ii)
   no exercise of the Representatives' Warrants; (iii) no exercise of options
   granted under the Plan; (iv) no exercise of the de Weese Warrants; (v) no
   exercise of the Fischetti Warrants; (vi) no exercise of the
   Directors/Advisors Warrants; and (vii) no exercise of the Bridge Warrants.
   See "Plan of Operation--Bridge Financing," "Management--1996 Incentive and
   Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan," "--Employment and Consulting
   Agreements," "Description of Securities," "Underwriting" and "Certain

[…]

of debt discount associated with the Bridge Financing as an expense.

   21

   DILUTION

  As of June 30, 1997, the Company had a negative net tangible book value
equal to ($947,206). See "Selected Financial Data." After giving effect to the
sale of 2,250,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company pursuant to
this Prospectus at an assumed initial offering price per share of $5.00 per
share, net of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of
the Offering payable by the Company, and application of a portion of the
estimated net proceeds to repay the Bridge Notes as set forth under "Use of
Proceeds," the pro forma net tangible book value at such date would have been
$8,698,199 or $1.55 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $1.83 to the existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $3.45 per share or 69% to purchasers of Common Stock offered
hereby ("New Investors"). If the initial public offering price is higher or
lower, the dilution to New Investors will be, respectively, greater or less.
The following tables illustrate the dilution per share:

   Assumed public offering price(1).....  $5.00
   Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 1997(2)..... $(0.28)
   Increase per share attributable to New Investors.....   1.83
   ------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering(3).....  $1.55
   -----
   Dilution per share to New Investors(4).....  $3.45
   =====

- --------
(1) Before deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
   offering expenses payable by the Company.
(2) Net tangible book value per share represents the Company's total tangible
   assets less its total liabilities divided by the number of shares of
   Common Stock outstanding.
(3) Does not include the MedImmune Shares. There can be no assurance that the
   Company will enter into a final agreement with MedImmune on the terms
   described herein or at all. See "Risk Factors--Dependence on Others;